

LONE STAR PARK - April 28, 2024 - Race 1

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO \$3,600 Open ATB) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000. Texas Bred Claiming Price \$25,000. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$20,000

Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Yearly Report - 1:20.67 - October 29, 2004)

Purse: \$18,000

Available Money: \$18,000

Value of Race: \$18,000 1st \$10,740, 2nd \$3,580, 3rd \$1,969, 4th \$1,074, 5th \$537, 6th \$100

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Sloppy (Sealed)

Off at: 1:37 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Mar24 ⁷ SUN ¹	4	Fast Traffic (Valdez-Jiminez, Ernesto)	124	L	b	4 4	4 ⁴	3 ¹	2 ²	1 ^{Nose}	4.30	stk in,duel 2wstr,upwr
30Mar24 ² HOU ¹	6	Bougie Joe (Goncalves, Leandro)	124	L	b	6 3	3 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ⁴ 1/2	0.80*	vie3w,duel in str,hung
18Apr24 ⁸ LS ⁷	1	Optimal Trip (Bridgmohan, Jermaine)	124	L		1 6	6	6	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 1/4	10.60	brkout,bmp,late rally
3Apr24 ⁵ WRD ²	2	Lea Me Be (Gonzalez, Elvin)	124	L	b	2 5	5 ⁵	5 ¹ 1/2	4 ^{Head}	4 ³	4.40	bmp,set in,bid2lil2lte
7Apr24 ⁸ HOU ⁶	5	Tale Twister (Cabrera, David)	124	L		5 1	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	5 ³ 1/2	5 ⁷ 1/4	12.60	vied2w,gv way late
11Feb24 ⁴ HOU ²	3	Lucys Major Mircle (Alvarez, Jose)	124	L	b	3 2	1 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 1/2	6	6	6.00	vied ins briefly,flatn

Fractional Times: 23.13 45.82 1:11.32

Final Time: 1:24.49

Split Times: (22:69) (25:50) (13:17)

Run-Up: 27 feet

Winner: Fast Traffic, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by [Cross Traffic](#) out of Summer Place, by Super Saver. Foaled Feb 09, 2020 in Kentucky.

CROSS TRAFFIC Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift Farm

Breeder: Charles P. Merrick III

Owner: Judge Lanier Racing, LLC

Trainer: Ashford, Jr., H.

1 Claimed Horse(s): Bougie Joe

New Trainer: Danny Pish

New Owner: Duffy's Racing Stable LLC

Claiming Prices: 4 - Fast Traffic: \$20,000; 6 - Bougie Joe: \$20,000; 1 - Optimal Trip: \$20,000; 2 - Lea Me Be: \$20,000; 5 - Tale Twister: \$20,000; 3 - Lucys Major Mircle: \$20,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$13,483

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Fast Traffic	10.60	4.00	3.00	\$2.00 Exacta	4-6	25.20	5,745
6	Bougie Joe		2.80	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-6-1	18.60	5,199
1	Optimal Trip			3.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-6-1-2	12.80	2,503

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
4	Fast Traffic	4	4 ²	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Nose}
6	Bougie Joe	3	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Nose}
1	Optimal Trip	6	6 ¹¹	6 ⁵	3 ²	3 ⁴ 1/2
2	Lea Me Be	5	5 ⁶	5 ³ 1/2	4 ² 1/4	4 ⁵ 3/4
5	Tale Twister	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	5 ² 1/4	5 ⁸ 3/4
3	Lucys Major Mircle	2	1 ^{Head}	4 ²	6 ⁵ 3/4	6 ¹⁶

Trainers: 4 - Ashford, Jr., H.; 6 - Craddock, Kari; 1 - Rossi, Lee; 2 - Ashford, Tristan; 5 - Jacks, Karen; 3 - Davis, Shawn

Owners: 4 - Judge Lanier Racing, LLC; 6 - Cres Ran, LLC; 1 -Lee J. Rossi; 2 -Clay Harris; 5 - Diamond W Racing Stable; 3 - TSB Enterprises Ltd;

Footnotes

FAST TRAFFIC stalked the battling trio from the inside down the backstretch, shifted outward to advance while three wide on the turn, then met BOUGIE JOE to spar grudgingly down the lane and was up at the wire to prevail. BOUGIE JOE vied for the lead from the the three path then inched up to take command into the turn, was confronted by an outer rival at the quarter pole to duel down the lane while in a gamely rally and just missed in the end. OPTIMAL TRIP broke outwardly and bumped rival, was unhurried down the backstretch, came out three to four wide leaving the bend to rally in the stretch but it was not enough to catch the cleared leaders. LEA ME BE was bumped at the start, then tucked along the inside towards to back, urged eagerly on the turn to rally in the stretch but it was too little too late. TALE TWISTER vied for the lead from the two path down the backstretch, continued to press the emerging leader throughout the turn then gave way in the stretch. LUCYS MAJOR MIRACLE battle for the lead from the inside briefly and while in a hard drive then flattened out throughout the turn.

LONE STAR PARK - April 28, 2024 - Race 2

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO \$3,200 Open ATB) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$6,250 OR LESS IN 2023 - 2024 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$10,000. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since January 28, 2024 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since October 28, 2023 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000 (Races Where Entered For \$20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$10,000

One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Isitingood - 1:34.44 - April 20, 1997)

Purse: \$16,000

Available Money: \$16,000

Value of Race: \$16,000 1st \$9,540, 2nd \$3,180, 3rd \$1,749, 4th \$954, 5th \$477, 6th \$100

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Sloppy (Sealed)

Off at: 2:05 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Mar24 ⁹ HOU ⁸	2	Gold Money (Cabrera, David)	120	L	bf	2	2	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ¹ 1/2	10.50	stk2w,duel late,up wre
29Mar24 ⁸ HOU ¹	1	Prince Rama (Sanchez, Obed)	124	L	b	1	1	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ Head	1 ¹ Head	2 ² 1/4	1.20*	pc1st,duel in late,hng
19Apr24 ⁷ LS ⁴	6	Stellar Tap (Valdez-Jiminez, Ernesto)	120	L		6	3	4 ¹ /2	3 ¹ Head	3 ¹	3 ¹ /2	7.50	ch2w,3w2nd,lck win bid
22Mar24 ⁸ HOU ¹	3	Special Moment (Gonzalez, Elvin)	120	L	b	3	4	3 ¹ Head	4 ¹ /2	4 ²	4 ¹ Head	17.20	brkout,bmp,chs in,flat
15Mar24 ⁸ HOU ²	4	Muffin Nuts (Diaz, Rene)	122	L		4	5	6	6	6	5 ¹ Head	6.50	bmp,set in,empty
27Mar24 ⁶ TUP ¹	5	Willy the Cobbler (Hernandez, Harry)	124	L	b	5	6	5 ¹	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹	6	1.60	ch4w,bid2w2nd,no spark

Fractional Times: 24.97 49.11 1:14.01 1:26.59 **Final Time:** 1:39.65

Split Times: (24:14) (24:90) (12:58) (13:06)

Run-Up: 31 feet

Winner: Gold Money, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by [Goldencents](#) out of Waltz With Chester, by Chester House. Foaled May 24, 2018 in Kentucky.

~~GOLDENCENTS~~ Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift Farm

Breeder: Brian Paul Knippenberg

Owner: Thomas, Jr., Max K. and Thomas, Kurt

Trainer: Castellanos, Jaime

Claiming Prices: 2 - Gold Money: \$10,000; 3 - Special Moment: \$10,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$24,513

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Gold Money	23.00	6.40	4.20	\$2.00 Exacta	2-1	209.60	8,058
1	Prince Rama		3.20	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-1-6	175.70	8,040
6	Stellar Tap			3.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-1-6-3	73.01	3,386
					\$2.00 Daily Double	4-2	334.20	1,042

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Gold Money	2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ Head	2 ¹ Head	2 ¹ Head	1 ¹ Nose
1	Prince Rama	1	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ Head	1 ¹ Head	1 ¹ Head	2 ¹ Nose
6	Stellar Tap	3	4 ² 1/2	3 ¹	3 ¹	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ² 1/4
3	Special Moment	4	3 ² 1/2	4 ¹ 1/4	4 ²	4 ²	4 ⁴ 1/4
4	Muffin Nuts	5	6 ⁴	6 ³ 1/4	6 ⁵	5 ⁴	5 ⁴ 1/2
5	Willy the Cobbler	6	5 ³	5 ¹ 3/4	5 ⁴	6 ⁴ 1/4	6 ⁵ 1/4

Trainers: 2 - Castellanos, Jaime; 1 - Bravo, Francisco; 6 - Cravens, III, Ronnie; 3 - Saucedo, Jesse; 4 - Broberg, Karl; 5 - Diodoro, Robertino

Owners: 2 - Thomas, Jr., Max K. and Thomas, Kurt; 1 -Michael Grossman; 6 -Jeffrey Thomas Hoffman; 3 -Wesley R. Stevens; 4 - End Zone Athletics, Inc.; 5 -Robertino Diodoro;

Footnotes

GOLD MONEY was forwardly placed heading into the first turn then stalked the pace down the backstretch while two wide, inched up on the far turn to contend with PRINCE RAMA down the home stretch and was up at the wire to claim success. PRINCE RAMA led the way into the first turn to set the pace down the early backstretch, was in a long drive on the far turn, then was confronted by GOLD MONEY on the outside to spar all out down the lane and hung at the wire. STELLAR TAP chased the pace while two wide, was moving up from the three path heading into the far turn, menaced in the early stretch, lacked the winning bid to catch the dueling rivals and held the show position. SPECIAL MOMENT broke outwardly and bumped rival, then chased the pace from the inside down the backstretch, was steadily urging throughout the far turn to bid in the early stretch and came up flat in the end. MUFFIN NUTS was hindered at the start, was allowed to settle along the inside, came out two to three wide leaving the far turn to rally mildly in the stretch and came up empty. WILLY THE COBBLER chased the pace while four wide and outside of rivals in the early furlongs, then angle inside to bid from the two path on the far turn and did not spark in the home stretch.

LONE STAR PARK - April 28, 2024 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO \$3,600 Open ATB) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 28, 2024 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000 (Claiming Races For \$7,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). Texas Bred Claiming Price \$15,000. (If Deemed inadvisable by management to run this race over the Turf course, it will be run on the main track at Five Furlongs.). **Claiming Price:** \$10,000

Five Furlongs On The Dirt - Originally Scheduled For 5 Furlongs On Turf **Current Track Record:** (Joyful Tune - 56.25 - May 5, 2002)

Purse: \$18,000

Available Money: \$18,000

Value of Race: \$18,000 1st \$10,560, 2nd \$3,520, 3rd \$1,936, 4th \$1,056, 5th \$528, 6th \$100, 7th \$100, 8th \$100, 9th \$100

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Sloppy (Sealed)

Off at: 2:45 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Mar24 ⁹ HOU ⁶	13	Sunday Bling (Elliott, Stewart)	121 L	9	5	4 ¹	4 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 3/4}	7.00	brsh,ch in,4w,edge clr
6Mar24 ³ FG ⁵	4	Prizeless (Hernandez, Harry)	121 L b	3	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{3/4}	2.60*	vie in,led trn,outfnsh
25Feb24 ⁷ HOU ⁶	10	Charliecando (Valdez-Jiminez, Ernesto)	121 L b	6	9	7 ^{Head}	7 ²	6 ^{Head}	3 ^{3/4}	13.50	steady gain,game3rd
5Apr24 ³ HOU ⁵	7	Super Brady (Diego, Iram)	121 L	4	2	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	2.80	vied2w,gv way,miss 3rd
24Mar24 ⁶ HOU ⁴	11	Rassler (Diaz, Rene)	121 L b	7	3	3 ²	3 ²	4 ²	5 ^{3/4}	5.90	brsh,vied3w,gv wy late
7Apr24 ³ HOU ⁶	3	Clay's Black Opal (Gonzalez, Elvin)	124 L b	2	4	5 ^{1/2}	6 ^{2 1/2}	7 ⁸	6 ²	8.20	settle in,evenly late
7Apr24 ³ HOU ⁵	12	Sign of War (Guerra, Rodolfo)	121 L bf	8	6	6 ²	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	7 ¹¹	5.60	brsh,ch2w,lck late bid
30Mar24 ⁴ HOU ⁹	1	Sheza Hunk (Camacho-Benitez, Simon)	119 L b	1	8	9	9	8 ⁵	8 ^{12 3/4}	23.90	no factor
26Aug23 ⁷ GIL ⁷	8	Kitchen Match (Benavides, Daniel)	116 L bf	5	7	8 ^{3 1/2}	8 ^{2 1/2}	9	9	19.70	no factor

Fractional Times: 22.08 45.71

Final Time: 58.51

Split Times: (23:63) (12:80)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: Sunday Bling, Bay Gelding, by Too Much Bling out of Silver Sunday, by Badge of Silver. Foaled Mar 12, 2018 in Texas.

Breeder: Alvin Wong & Pat Sheetz

Owner: Dupy, Steve and Chelf, Randy

Trainer: Caldwell, J.

1 Claimed Horse(s): Rassler

New Trainer: Carlos A. Padilla

New Owner: Carlos A. Padilla

Claiming Prices: 13 - Sunday Bling: \$15,000; 4 - Prizeless: \$10,000; 10 - Charliecando: \$10,000; 7 - Super Brady: \$10,000; 11 - Rassler: \$10,000; 3 - Clay's Black Opal: \$10,000; 12 - Sign of War: \$10,000; 1 - Sheza Hunk: \$15,000; 8 - Kitchen Match: \$15,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Belews Gold (Off-Turf), Let's Go Alamo (Off-Turf), Riding the Train (Off-Turf), Street Art (Off-Turf)

Total WPS Pool: \$34,843

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
13	Sunday Bling	16.00	7.80	5.20	\$2.00 Exacta	13-4	60.60	13,675
4	Prizeless		4.40	3.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	13-4-10	184.15	10,153
10	Charliecando			7.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	13-4-10-7	67.69	5,592

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
13	Sunday Bling	5	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 3/4}
4	Prizeless	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 3/4}
10	Charliecando	9	7 ⁶	7 ^{6 1/2}	6 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}
7	Super Brady	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	4 ^{3 1/4}
11	Rassler	3	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{4 3/4}
3	Clay's Black Opal	4	5 ^{3 1/2}	6 ⁴	7 ^{3 3/4}	6 ^{5 1/2}
12	Sign of War	6	6 ⁴	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/2}	7 ^{7 1/2}
1	Sheza Hunk	8	9 ^{9 3/4}	9 ¹¹	8 ^{11 3/4}	8 ^{18 1/2}
8	Kitchen Match	7	8 ^{6 1/4}	8 ^{8 1/2}	9 ^{16 3/4}	9 ^{31 1/4}

Trainers: 13 - Caldwell, J.; 4 - Broberg, Karl; 10 - Cravens, III, Ronnie; 7 - Pish, Danny; 11 - Caldwell, J.; 3 - Ashford, Tristan; 12 - Govea, Cesar; 1 - Ascencio, Juan; 8 - Hernandez, Juan Johnny

Owners: 13 - Dupy, Steve and Chelf, Randy; 4 - End Zone Athletics, Inc.; 10 -Kirk Dwaine Stanley; 7 -Michael S. Baez; 11 - Copeland, Alan and Culley, Ruth; 3 -Jerry A. Groen; 12 - L and G Racing Stables; 1 -Uriel Maya; 8 -Jesus Gonzalez;

Footnotes

SUNDAY BLING was brushed at the start, then chased the battling trio from the inside, fanned out four wide leaving the bend, dug in gamely and edged clear in the late stretch to prevail in the end. PRIZELESS was away well to battle from the inside into the turn, gained command to lead the way into the stretch while in a strong drive then was out finished in the final yards. CHARLIECANDO was unhurried early, then was steadily gaining on the turn and into the early stretch, rallied gamely and kept on for the show prize in the end. SUPER BRADY vied for the lead between rivals, continued to stalk the emerging leader from the inside heading into the stretch then gave way grudgingly missing the show prize in the end. RASSLER broke outward and brushed rival, then vied from the three path into the turn, continued to stalk the emerging leader while two wide into the early stretch then gave way in the end. CLAY'S BLACK OPAL was allowed to settle along the inside, then rallied leaving the turn and came up evenly in the late stretch. SIGN OF WAR was brushed at the start, then chased the pace while two wide, came out five wide leaving the bend and lacked bidding in the stretch. SHEZA HUNK was no factor. KITCHEN MATCH was no factor.

LONE STAR PARK - April 28, 2024 - Race 4

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO \$3,700 Open ATB) FOR TEXAS ACCREDITED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000. (SNW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (That Tat - 1:01.88 - April 11, 2003)

Purse: \$18,500

Available Money: \$18,500

Value of Race: \$18,500 1st \$10,980, 2nd \$3,660, 3rd \$2,013, 4th \$1,098, 5th \$549, 6th \$100, 7th \$100

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Sloppy (Sealed)

Off at: 3:12 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
30Mar24 ⁸ HOU ⁶	6	Libbies Baby (Valdez-Jiminez, Ernesto)	130	L b	6	2	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ³	1.10*	vied3w,duel in,shk clr
29Mar24 ⁵ HOU ²	3	Imma Going to Win (Alvarez, Jose)	118	L	3	4	4 ⁵	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	4.80	vie in,setbk trn,up2nd
30Mar24 ⁵ HOU ¹	5	Megan's Miss (Wethey Jr., Floyd)	124	L	5	3	3 ^{Head}	4 ⁵	4 ³	3 ⁴	10.90	vied2w,rally upr,up3rd
7Apr24 ⁴ HOU ¹	2	She's Candified (Gonzalez, Elvin)	118	L	2	7	7	7	7	4 ^{Nose}	7.80	veer in,bmp,trail,empt
26Jan24 ² HOU ³	4	Lexington Diva (Diego, Iram)	124	L	4	5	5 ^{Head}	5 ¹	6 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{Head}	8.90	chs2w,drft out5w,empty
4Jun23 ³ LS ⁷	7	Swift Red Bird (Diaz, Rene)	124	--	7	1	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	6 ^{3/4}	5.40	vie4w,duel2w trn,gv wy
6Apr24 ¹¹ HOU ⁹	1	Voodoo Mistress (Guerra, Rodolfo)	124	L b	1	6	6 ⁵	6 ⁸	5 ^{1/2}	7	6.70	bmp,chs in,no rally

Fractional Times: 22.36 46.86 59.85

Final Time: 1:06.61

Split Times: (24:50) (12:99) (6:76)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: Libbies Baby, Bay Filly, by Tale of Ekati out of Libbies Mission, by Global Mission. Foaled Jan 23, 2020 in Texas.

Breeder: Stanton Stables

Owner: Jerry D. Chapman

Trainer: Cravens, III, Ronnie

Claiming Prices: 6 - Libbies Baby: \$25,000; 3 - Imma Going to Win: \$25,000; 5 - Megan's Miss: \$25,000; 2 - She's Candified: \$25,000; 4 - Lexington Diva: \$25,000; 7 - Swift Red Bird: \$25,000; 1 - Voodoo Mistress: \$25,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$26,115

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Libbies Baby	4.20	2.80	2.60	\$2.00 Exacta	6-3	15.60	9,310
3	Imma Going to Win		4.40	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-3-5	25.10	7,365
5	Megan's Miss			5.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-3-5-2	15.95	3,461
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2-13-6 (3 correct)	166.15	1,183

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
6	Libbies Baby	2	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ³
3	Imma Going to Win	4	4 ^{Neck}	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	2 ³
5	Megan's Miss	3	3 ^{Head}	4 ²	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{3 1/2}
2	She's Candified	7	7 ^{10 1/2}	7 ¹⁶	7 ^{7 1/2}	4 ^{7 1/2}
4	Lexington Diva	5	5 ^{5 1/4}	5 ⁷	6 ⁵	5 ^{7 1/2}
7	Swift Red Bird	1	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{7 3/4}
1	Voodoo Mistress	6	6 ^{5 1/2}	6 ⁸	5 ^{4 1/2}	7 ^{8 1/2}

Trainers: 6 - Cravens, III, Ronnie; 3 - Pish, Danny; 5 - Cravens, III, Ronnie; 2 - Ashford, Jr., H.; 4 - Govea, Cesar; 7 - Bustamante, J.; 1 - Torrez, Jerenesto

Owners: 6 - Jerry D. Chapman; 3 - Hall's Family Trust; 5 - David L. Davis; 2 - Marguerite Lokey; 4 - L and G Racing Stables; 7 - Kathy Goodale; 1 - Quintin C. Holtz;

Footnotes

LIBBIES BABY battled for the lead while three deep, inched up to duel from the inside throughout the turn and into the early stretch, then shook clear in the late stretch to prove best in the end. IMMA GOING TO WIN vied for the lead from the inside, then conserved energy on the turn, rebid in the upper stretch, could not catch the cleared leader and was best for the place position. MEGAN'S MISS vied for the lead while two wide, then settled back on the turn, rallied in the early stretch and was up for the show position. SHE'S CANDIFIED veer inwardly and bumped rival, then trailed behind the field, came up five to six wide leaving the turn to bid gamely in the stretch but it was not enough in the end. LEXINGTON DIVA chased the pace while two wide, then drifted out five wide leaving the bend to bid in the stretch and came up empty. SWIFT RED BIRD vied for the lead while four wide, then moved up to duel with an inner rival throughout the turn and into the early stretch, could not retain bid and gave way in the end. VOODOO MISTRESS was bumped at the start, then chased the pace from the inside throughout the first half and lacked rallying in the stretch.

LONE STAR PARK - April 28, 2024 - Race 5

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO \$6,700 Open ATB) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR TEXAS BRED ALLOWANCE OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since January 28, 2024 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since October 28, 2023 Allowed 4 lbs. (If Deemed inadvisable by management to run this race over the Turf course, it will be run on the main track at Five Furlongs.). (NW1 X)
 Five Furlongs On The Dirt - Originally Scheduled For 5 Furlongs On Turf **Current Track Record:** (Joyful Tune - 56.25 - May 5, 2002)

Purse: \$33,500

Available Money: \$33,500

Value of Race: \$33,500 1st \$19,980, 2nd \$6,660, 3rd \$3,663, 4th \$1,998, 5th \$999, 6th \$100, 7th \$100

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Sloppy (Sealed)

Off at: 3:52 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Mar24 ⁴ FG ¹	2	Mongolian Bee (Gonzalez, Elvin)	124	L b	2	6	7	7	7	1 ^{1/2}	3.20	sv grd,7w,surged late
7Apr24 ³ HOU ³	7	Brahms Boy (Valdez-Jiminez, Ernesto)	124	L f	5	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{3/4}	8.60	vied3w,led turn,caught
5Apr24 ⁶ HOU ⁴	6	Will the Thrill (Diaz, Rene)	122	L b	4	2	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	1.70*	vie2w,setbk trn,gainin
5Apr24 ⁶ HOU ²	5	Cleat (Asmussen, Erik)	117	L	3	3	5 ²	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/4}	3.30	sv grd,5w upr,kept on
5Apr24 ⁶ HOU ⁵	8	Castille (Diego, Iram)	118	L	6	4	4 ^{Head}	4 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	8.80	chs4w,rally upr,empty
30Mar24 ⁶ HOU ¹	9	Tiz Fabulous (Wethey Jr., Floyd)	124	L b	7	5	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	6 ^{Neck}	13.90	5w,gamely2w 1/4,gv way
6Apr24 ⁷ EVD ⁵	1	Scat Free (Bridgmohan, Jermaine)	116	L	1	7	6 ¹	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	7	7.40	off slow, no threat

Fractional Times: 22.20 46.03

Final Time: 58.93

Split Times: (23:83) (12:90)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: Mongolian Bee, Chestnut Gelding, by Bee Jersey out of Call Intersepted, by Eavesdropper. Foaled Apr 18, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Ganbaatar Dagvadorj

Owner: End Zone Athletics, Inc.

Trainer: Broberg, Karl

Scratched Horse(s): Dude Perfecta (Off-Turf), Elusive d'Oro (Off-Turf), Imperial Red Bird (Off-Turf), Language Barrier (Veterinarian), Sr. Bi Bi (Off-Turf)

Total WPS Pool: \$26,603

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Mongolian Bee	8.40	4.60	2.80	\$2.00 Exacta	2-7	63.40	9,357
7	Brahms Boy		8.20	3.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-7-6	37.90	9,043
6	Will the Thrill			2.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-7-6-5	21.87	4,231
					\$0.50 Pick 3	13-6-2 (3 correct)	50.55	1,015

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
2	Mongolian Bee	6	7 ^{3 3/4}	7 ⁷	7 ^{5 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}
7	Brahms Boy	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}
6	Will the Thrill	2	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/4}
5	Cleat	3	5 ^{3/4}	5 ³	5 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{1 3/4}
8	Castille	4	4 ^{3/4}	4 ²	4 ³	5 ³
9	Tiz Fabulous	5	3 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/2}
1	Scat Free	7	6 ^{2 3/4}	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ⁵	7 ^{4 3/4}

Trainers: 2 - Broberg, Karl; 7 - Saucedo, Jesse; 6 - Caldwell, J.; 5 - Asmussen, Steven; 8 - Padilla, Carlos; 9 - Jacks, Karen; 1 - Wilson, Shane

Owners: 2 - End Zone Athletics, Inc.; 7 - Wesley R. Stevens; 6 - Blackjack Racing (Caldwell); 5 - Steven M. Asmussen; 8 - Stacy Kent Lewis; 9 - Carl R. Moore Management LLC; 1 - Robin, Dawn and Robin, Scotty;

Footnotes

MONGOLIAN BEE saved ground well behind the field in the early furlongs, then swung seven wide leaving the bend and surged down the lane, surpassing inner rivals and was up in time. BRAHMS BOY vied for the lead while three wide, then inched away to take command into the turn, was in a long drive while maintaining the lead in the late stretch then was caught in the end. WILL THE THRILL vied for the lead from the two path early, then settled back on the turn, dug in gamely in the early stretch and was gaining on the leader then was out finished by outer foe in the end and was best for show. CLEAT vied for the lead from the inside early, then retreated to save ground throughout the turn, angled out to the five path and kept on in the late stretch. CASTILLE chased the pace while four wide, was in a steady drive on the turn, then menaced in the upper stretch but it was not enough in the end. TIZ FABULOUS chased the pace while five wide then moved up on the turn to press the leader under a gamely bid, could not take command and gave way in the late stretch. SCAT FREE was off slowly, made a mild bid while three wide on the turn and was no threat.

Denotes OBS Graduate

LONE STAR PARK - April 28, 2024 - Race 6

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO \$3,200 Open ATB) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$6,250 OR LESS IN 2023 - 2024 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$10,000. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since January 28, 2024 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since October 28, 2023 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$10,000

Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Savorthetime - 1:07.82 - May 31, 2004)

Purse: \$16,000

Available Money: \$16,000

Value of Race: \$16,000 1st \$9,420, 2nd \$3,140, 3rd \$1,727, 4th \$942, 5th \$471, 6th \$100, 7th \$100, 8th \$100

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Sloppy (Sealed)

Off at: 4:20 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Apr24 ⁸ WRD ⁹	2	Yvonne's Miss (Gonzalez, Elvin)	124	L h	2	7	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	1 ²	1 ³	3.10	4w,rate2w turn,shk clr
7Apr24 ⁵ HOU ³	5	La Morena (Valdez-Jiminez, Ernesto)	122	L	5	5	4 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ²	5.60	sqzd.in,5w,cl well4plc
7Apr24 ⁵ HOU ²	8	Yolanda Who (Cabrera, David)	122	L f	8	2	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	4 ¹	3 ^{Head}	2.30*	stk3w,vied trn,game3rd
5Apr24 ⁷ HOU ²	6	Tootie (Sanchez, Obed)	120	L f	6	8	7 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/4}	12.30	sqzdz bk,5w,mild rally
7Apr24 ⁵ HOU ⁴	1	Eagle Express (Diaz, Rene)	124	L	1	6	8	7 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{3/4}	15.10	settle in,evenly late
30Dec23 ¹ DED ⁵	4	Carpe Horseshoe (Hernandez, Harry)	122	L b	4	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	6 ²	3.00	drf out,pc in,tire lte
17Mar24 ⁴ HOU ³	7	Put a Bow On It (Bridgmohan, Jermaine)	122	L bf	7	3	3 ¹	3 ^{Head}	7 ¹	7 ^{3 1/4}	14.50	drft in,bmp,hard drv2w
1Apr24 ⁷ WRD ⁷	3	Two Hands Full (Wethey Jr., Floyd)	124	L	3	4	6 ^{1/2}	8	8	8	11.80	chase in, no rally

Fractional Times: 22.78 46.64 59.39

Final Time: 1:12.37

Split Times: (23:86) (12:75) (12:98)

Run-Up: 38 feet

Winner: Yvonne's Miss, Chestnut Filly, by [Bucchero](#) out of Deputy Miss, by Posse. Foaled May 16, 2020 in California.

BUCCHERO

Winner's sire standing at McMahon of Saratoga Thoroughbreds

Breeder: Ari F. Herbertson

Owner: Carlton Blake Sanders

Trainer: Davidson, Sarah

Claiming Prices: 8 - Yolanda Who: \$10,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$24,069

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Yvonne's Miss	8.20	4.60	3.20	\$2.00 Exacta	2-5	47.60	9,133
5	La Morena		5.60	3.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-5-8	35.05	8,041
8	Yolanda Who			3.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-5-8-6	28.32	4,323
					\$0.50 Pick 3	6-2-2 (3 correct)	15.75	313

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Yvonne's Miss	7	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{Neck}	1 ²	1 ³
5	La Morena	5	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{3/4}	2 ²	2 ³
8	Yolanda Who	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{2 1/4}	3 ⁵
6	Tootie	8	7 ^{3 1/4}	6 ^{1 1/4}	5 ^{3 1/4}	4 ⁵
1	Eagle Express	6	8 ^{3 3/4}	7 ^{1 3/4}	6 ^{3 1/4}	5 ^{6 1/4}
4	Carpe Horseshoe	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	3 ²	6 ⁷
7	Put a Bow On It	3	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	7 ^{3 3/4}	7 ⁹
3	Two Hands Full	4	6 ^{2 3/4}	8 ^{2 3/4}	8 ^{4 3/4}	8 ^{12 1/4}

Trainers: 2 - Davidson, Sarah; 5 - Cravens, III, Ronnie; 8 - Govea, Cesar; 6 - Dupuy, Allen; 1 - Young, Robert; 4 - Broberg, Karl; 7 - Dupuy, Allen; 3 - Cravens, III, Ronnie

Owners: 2 - Carlton Blake Sanders; 5 - Martha Camacho; 8 - L and G Racing Stables; 6 - Allen C. Dupuy; 1 - Henry S. Witt, Jr.; 4 - End Zone Athletics, Inc.; 7 - Allen C. Dupuy; 3 - Lone Star Racing Club;

Footnotes

YVONNE'S MISS raced while four wide down the backstretch, remained nicely rated throughout the turn while two wide, then dug in gamely to shake clear in the upper stretch and was kept to task till the end. LA MORENA was squeezed at the start, then stalked the pace from the inside before settling back on the turn, came out five wide in the upper stretch and closed well down the lane, besting the rest of the field and was up for the place prize. YOLANDA WHO stalked the pace while three wide, then moved up vie with inner rivals on the turn, could not gain the lead but kept on for show in the stretch while in a gamely menace. TOOTIE was squeezed back at the start, was unhurried early, then urged eagerly while five wide on the turn to rally mildly in the stretch just missing the show position. EAGLE EXPRESS was allowed to settle along the inside, then bid mildly on the turn and came up evenly in the stretch. CARPE HORSESHOE drifted out slightly at the start, then led the way from the inside, was confronted by two outer rivals to battle throughout the turn, was hard used heading into the stretch and weakened in the end. PUT A BOW ON IT drifted inward and bumped rival, then stalked the pace while two wide, moved up to vie between rivals while in a hard drive on the turn, was used up and tired in the stretch. TWO HANDS FULL chased the pace from the inside, then flattened out on the turn and failed to rally in the stretch.

LONE STAR PARK - April 28, 2024 - Race 7

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO \$7,800 Open ATB) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since February 28, 2024 Allowed 3 lbs. (Maiden, Claiming, Or Starter Races Not Considered In Allowances) (Total Lifetime Earnings Preferred). (If Deemed inadvisable by management to run this race over the Turf course, it will be run on the main track at One Mile.)

One Mile On The Dirt - Originally Scheduled For 1 Mile On Turf **Current Track Record:** (Isitingood - 1:34.44 - April 20, 1997)

Purse: \$39,000

Available Money: \$39,000

Value of Race: \$39,000 1st \$23,340, 2nd \$7,780, 3rd \$4,279, 4th \$2,334, 5th \$1,167, 6th \$100

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Sloppy (Sealed)

Off at: 5:00 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
23Mar24 ⁴ HOU ¹	5	Miss Code West (Wethey Jr., Floyd)	120	--	3	3	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ^{1 3/4}	0.90*	duel2x, determined
17Feb24 ³ OP ⁸	9	Stoic Luna (Hernandez, Harry)	121	L b	6	2	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ⁴	2 ³	2 ⁴	4.20	prs3w,duel2w2nd,gv way
2Mar24 ⁶ HOU ¹	7	Wild Express (Elliott, Stewart)	124	L	5	5	6	6	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{4 1/4}	7.80	sv gd,urging2nd,hld3rd
5Apr24 ⁹ HOU ⁴	4	Templar Red (Goncalves, Leandro)	121	L	2	6	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	6	4 ²	4 ^{15 1/4}	11.00	stk in,setbk 2nd,empty
5Apr24 ⁹ HOU ¹	6	Tudela (Diaz, Rene)	121	L bf	4	1	5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	6	5 ⁶	11.00	stalk2w,flattened out
8Mar24 ⁹ OP ⁹	1	Jubella (Gonzalez, Elvin)	121	L b	1	4	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	4 ¹	5 ²	6	3.30	duel in,faded 2nd

Fractional Times: 25.08 48.92 1:13.08 1:26.04

Final Time: 1:39.57

Split Times: (23:84) (24:16) (12:96) (13:53)

Run-Up: 31 feet

Winner: Miss Code West, Bay Filly, by Code West out of Inca Miss, by Kipling. Foaled Feb 27, 2021 in Oklahoma.

Breeder: Bryan Hawk

Owner: Puryear, Jeffry L and Puryear, Julie

Trainer: Scholl, Kevin

Scratched Horse(s): Colors of the Wind (Off-Turf), Imaluckycharm (Stewards), Lady Jeopardy (Off-Turf), No Mas Tequila (Off-Turf)

Total WPS Pool: \$27,224

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Miss Code West	3.80	2.60	2.40	\$2.00 Exacta	5-9	13.80	10,095
9	Stoic Luna		3.60	3.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-9-7	17.25	8,466
7	Wild Express			4.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-9-7-4	8.41	3,041

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Miss Code West	3	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ^{1 3/4}
9	Stoic Luna	2	3 ¹	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ^{1 3/4}
7	Wild Express	5	6 ^{3 1/4}	6 ^{3 3/4}	3 ⁴	3 ⁴	3 ^{5 3/4}
4	Templar Red	6	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{3 3/4}	6 ⁶	4 ^{5 1/2}	4 ¹⁰
6	Tudela	1	5 ^{1 3/4}	4 ^{2 3/4}	5 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{9 1/2}	5 ^{25 1/4}
1	Jubella	4	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{7 1/2}	6 ^{31 1/4}

Trainers: 5 - Scholl, Kevin; 9 - Broberg, Karl; 7 - Eoff, Terry; 4 - Craddock, Kari; 6 - Castellanos, Jaime; 1 - Diodoro, Robertino

Owners: 5 - Puryear, Jeffry L and Puryear, Julie; 9 -Melvin Simonovich; 7 - Evans, Johnny B. and Eoff, Terry; 4 -Jim H. Plemmons; 6 -Darrell W. Bravenec; 1 - BG Stables and Shaby, Selman;

Footnotes

MISS CODE WEST was forwardly placed to duel with an inner rival down the early backstretch, gained command briefly at the half, then was challenged by an outer rival to spar once again throughout the far turn, was in a determined rally to kick clear in the late stretch and prove best once again. STOIC LUNA pressed the pace while three wide down the backstretch, then inched up to duel with MISS CODE WEST throughout the far turn, lacked the winning bid to take the lead and gave way in deep stretch. WILD EXPRESS saved ground in the early stages, then urged steadily on the far turn to gain third position heading in the stretch and held onto the show prize in the end. TEMPLAR RED stalked the pace from the inside in the early furlongs, then settled back on the far turn, re bid in the early stretch and came up empty. TUDELA stalked the pace while two wide, then bid mildly on the far turn before flattening out in the stretch. JUBELLA led the way into the first turn, then was met with an outer to duel in the early backstretch, then faded on the far turn and had no final bid.

LONE STAR PARK - April 28, 2024 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO \$2,490 Open ATB) FOR TEXAS ACCREDITED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$30,000. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since January 28, 2024 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since October 28, 2023 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$30,000 (Maiden Or Claiming Races Not Considered In Allowances). (SNW2 X) **Claiming Price:** \$30,000

Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Savorthetime - 1:07.82 - May 31, 2004)

Purse: \$41,500

Available Money: \$41,500

Value of Race: \$41,500 1st \$24,900, 2nd \$8,300, 3rd \$4,565, 4th \$2,490, 5th \$1,245

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Sloppy (Sealed)

Off at: 5:31 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
18Apr24 ⁶ LS ⁴	4	Bobby Brinkley (Valdez-Jiminez, Ernesto)	120 L b	3 4	4 ²	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1.30*	2w,vie3w upr,up late
7Apr24 ⁷ HOU ⁷	3	Champagne Stoooper (Diego, Iram)	120 L	2 5	5	4 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	2 ¹	2 ¹	3.80	resrvd,vie4w upr,mssd
5Apr24 ⁶ HOU ⁸	2	Bling Mountain (Hernandez, Harry)	122 L	1 3	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{4 1/2}	3 ^{4 1/2}	4.30	prs in,vie upr,held3rd
9Mar24 ⁸ HOU ³	6	Carbon Stryker (Bridgmohan, Jermaine)	120 L b	4 1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	4 ¹⁵	4 ^{31 1/4}	4 ^{31 1/4}	2.90	pc2w,vied upr,gv way
27Aug23 ⁸ GIL ¹	7	Imma Blingy Lad (Camacho-Benitez, Simon)	120 L bf	5 2	2 ^{1/2}	5	5	5	5	5.90	prss3w,stop1/4,eased

Fractional Times: 22.52 45.88 58.50

Final Time: 1:11.44

Split Times: (23:36) (12:62) (12:94)

Run-Up: 38 feet

Winner: Bobby Brinkley, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Shanghai Bobby out of Brinkley, by City Zip. Foaled Jan 31, 2018 in Texas.

Breeder: Douglas Scharbauer

Owner: Farmers Fillies Racing

Trainer: Caldwell, J.

Claiming Prices: 4 - Bobby Brinkley: \$30,000; 3 - Champagne Stoooper: \$30,000; 6 - Carbon Stryker: \$30,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Bling Bling Bling (Veterinarian), Quarterback Dak (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$20,928

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Bobby Brinkley	4.60	2.80	2.20	\$2.00 Exacta	4-3	11.20	7,673
3	Champagne Stoooper		3.40	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-3-2	6.85	7,656
2	Bling Mountain			2.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-3-2-6	1.31	5,995

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
4	Bobby Brinkley	4	4 ^{3/4}	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}
3	Champagne Stoooper	5	5 ^{2 3/4}	4 ^{3/4}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}
2	Bling Mountain	3	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}
6	Carbon Stryker	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ⁶
7	Imma Blingy Lad	2	2 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/4}	5 ^{16 1/2}	5 ^{37 1/4}

Trainers: 4 - Caldwell, J.; 3 - Schneider, Eric; 2 - Davidson, M.; 6 - Bryant, George; 7 - Ascencio, Juan

Owners: 4 - Farmers Fillies Racing; 3 -Stephen P. Whiting; 2 -James M. Pratt; 6 - Blick Stables; 7 -Juan Antonio Ascencio;

Footnotes

BOBBY BRINKLEY moved up the backstretch to bid while two wide on the turn, vied for the lead between rivals in the upper stretch then kicked clear and was up at the wire to prove best. CHAMPAGNE STOOOPER was well reserved behind the field down the backstretch, then came out four wide leaving the bend to battle with inner rivals in the early stretch, rallied gamely throughout and just missed victory in the end. BLING MOUNTAIN pressed the pace from the inside into the turn, then vied with outer foes in the upper stretch while in gamely bid and held onto the show prize in the end. CARBON STRYKER set the pace two wide, was in a steady drive throughout the turn, then was challenged by rivals from both sides in the upper stretch, could not maintain the lead and gave way grudgingly in the end. IMMA BLINGY LAD pressed the pace from the three path into the turn, then stopped and eased across the wire.

LONE STAR PARK - April 28, 2024 - Race 9

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO \$3,400 Open ATB) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE OCTOBER 28, 2023 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000.

Texas Bred Claiming Price \$15,000. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$10,000

Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Savorthetime - 1:07.82 - May 31, 2004)

Purse: \$17,000

Available Money: \$17,000

Value of Race: \$17,000 1st \$10,020, 2nd \$3,340, 3rd \$1,837, 4th \$1,002, 5th \$501, 6th \$100, 7th \$100, 8th \$100

Weather: Cloudy **Track:** Sloppy (Sealed)

Off at: 5:57 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
5Apr24 ³ HOU ²	10	Yankee Indian (Valdez-Jiminez, Ernesto)	124 L b	8 1		3 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Nose}	1.50*	stk4w,duel 2w str,upwr
7Mar24 ⁵ OP ⁷	4	Larry's Legend (Hernandez, Harry)	124 L b	4 5		5 ³	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/4}	2.80	chs in,duel in str,hng
22Mar24 ² SUN ⁵	2	Suitable (Gonzalez, Elvin)	124 L	2 4		4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/4}	10.40	stk in,4wupr,game3rd
24Mar24 ² HOU ⁵	3	American Code (Cabrera, David)	124 L	3 8		8	8	8	4 ^{1/2}	7.30	sv gd,late rly,wllngy
18Apr24 ⁴ LS ¹	1	Dose's Dream (Bridgmohan, Jermaine)	124 b	1 7		6 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{2 3/4}	6.90	set in,6w,mild rally
5Apr24 ⁴ HOU ²	7	Saint Pio (Alvarez, Jose)	124 L b	5 2		2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	4 ²	6 ^{3/4}	21.40	prs2w,led1/4,gv way
14Apr24 ² OP ⁵	9	Desoto's War (Elliott, Stewart)	124 L b	7 6		7 ⁶	7 ⁷	7 ^{Head}	7 ^{3 1/2}	10.20	set2w,7w,did not fire
19Jan24 ² HOU ¹	8	Malibu Thunder (Ceballos, Franklin)	124 L f	6 3		1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	6 ¹	8	8.40	pc2w,used upr,tired

Fractional Times: 22.15 45.62 58.24

Final Time: 1:11.35

Split Times: (23:47) (12:62) (13:11)

Run-Up: 38 feet

Winner: Yankee Indian, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Mr. Nightlinger out of Dynamic Delux, by Yankee Victor. Foaled Apr 17, 2018 in Oklahoma.

Breeder: Center Hills Farm

Owner: Jeffrey Thomas Hoffman

Trainer: Cravens, III, Ronnie

1 Claimed Horse(s): Larry's Legend

New Trainer: Karl Broberg

New Owner: End Zone Athletics, Inc.

Claiming Prices: 10 - Yankee Indian: \$10,000; 4 - Larry's Legend: \$10,000; 2 - Suitable: \$10,000; 3 - American Code: \$10,000; 1 - Dose's Dream: \$10,000; 7 - Saint Pio: \$10,000; 9 - Desoto's War: \$10,000; 8 - Malibu Thunder: \$10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Sammy Danseur Jr. (Veterinarian), Texas Holdem (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$23,272

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
10	Yankee Indian	5.00	2.40	2.60	\$2.00 Exacta	10-4	17.00	6,033	
4	Larry's Legend		3.80	3.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	10-4-2	26.05	6,134	
2	Suitable			3.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	10-4-2-3	27.24	3,947	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	5-1/4-10 (3 correct)	6.10	388	
					\$2.00 Daily Double	4-10	11.80	592	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	2-2/3/5/8/10-1/4/5-5/6/10 (4 correct)	25.60	1,115	
					\$0.20 Super High Five Jackpot	10-4-2-3-1	131.02	3,177	7,407
					\$0.50 Pick 5	2-2-2/3/5/8/10-1/4/5-5/6/10 (4 correct)	1.75	0	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	2-2-2/3/5/8/10-1/4/5-5/6/10 (5 correct)	64.55	196	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
10	Yankee Indian	1	3 ¹	4 ^{Neck}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Nose}
4	Larry's Legend	5	5 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Nose}
2	Suitable	4	4 ¹	5 ^{3/4}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/4}
3	American Code	8	8 ^{10 3/4}	8 ^{8 3/4}	8 ^{4 1/4}	4 ^{2 1/2}
1	Dose's Dream	7	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{1 1/4}	5 ^{2 3/4}	5 ³
7	Saint Pio	2	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	4 ^{3/4}	6 ^{5 3/4}
9	Desoto's War	6	7 ^{4 3/4}	7 ^{1 3/4}	7 ^{4 1/4}	7 ^{6 1/2}
8	Malibu Thunder	3	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	6 ^{3 1/4}	8 ¹⁰

Trainers: 10 - Cravens, III, Ronnie; 4 - Diodoro, Robertino; 2 - Ashford, Jr., H.; 3 - Ashford, Tristan; 1 - Baldillez Jr., Alejandro; 7 - Young, Robert; 9 - Broberg, Karl; 8 - Eoff, Terry

Owners: 10 - Jeffrey Thomas Hoffman; 4 - Robertino Diodoro; 2 - Judge Lanier Racing, LLC; 3 - Ashford, Karon , Groen, Jerry and Surber, Matt; 1 - HDT Allied Management, LLC; 7 - Henry S. Witt, Jr.; 9 - End Zone Athletics, Inc.; 8 - Evans, Johnny B. and Eoff, Terry;

Footnotes

YANKEE INDIAN stalked the pace while four wide, then menaced on the turn to move up and duel with an inner rival in the late stretch and was up at the wire to prevail. LARRY'S LEGEND chased the pace from the inside, then bid between rivals on the turn, was in a gamely rally to gain command briefly at the top of the stretch, then was confronted by YANKEE INDIAN in the late stretch to spar in the final yards and hung at the wire. SUITABLE stalked the pace from the inside into the turn, then shifted out to the four path mid stretch and kept on for the third position in the end. AMERICAN CODE saved ground down the backstretch and into the turn, then dug in gamely in the upper stretch and closed willingly but it was not enough in the end. DOSE'S DREAM was allowed to settle along the inside, then angled out six wide leaving the turn, rallied mildly in the stretch and came up empty. SAINT PIO pressed the pace while two wide, was in a steady drive throughout the turn to take command briefly at the quarter pole, then gave way grudgingly in the stretch. DESOTO'S WAR was allowed to settle while two wide, then swung seven wide leaving the bend to bid mildly in the upper stretch and did not fire in the end. MALIBU THUNDER set the pace while three wide down the backstretch, continued to lead the way while two wide on the turn, was overpowered by rivals on both

sides, lost momentum and weakened in the late stretch.

Track Attendance: 4825 **Handle:** \$224,275
Off Track Wagering **Handle:** \$191,446

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.